Directors (the “Audit Committee”) concluded, based on recommendations from Management, that, as a result of these
errors, the Company’s unaudited interim consolidated financial statements for the quarterly periods ended March 31,
2010, June 30, 2010 and September 30, 2010 should no longer be relied on and should be restated.  The error had no
effect on the Company's unaudited consolidated interim financial statements for the three or six months ended June
30, 2009.

The following tables present the effects of the Restatement to the Company’s previously reported unaudited
Consolidated Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2010. The Company considered the effect of the error to be immaterial to
the consolidated  financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2009. Accordingly, the 2009
balances reflect the correction of an immaterial error that resulted in an increase of $639 to the amounts of billings in
excess of costs and estimated earnings on uncompleted contracts and accumulated deficit as reported on our
consolidated balance sheet in our December 31, 2009 Form 10-K.

June 30, 2010
ASSETS As reported Adjustments As restated

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,119 $ - $ 1,119
Accounts receivable, net of
allowance of $344 6,011 - 6,011
Inventory 709 - 709
Costs and estimated earnings in
excess of billings on uncompleted
contracts 241 - 241
Deposit 475 - 475
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets 195 - 195
Total current assets 8,750 - 8,750
Property, plant and equipment,
net 19,765 - 19,765
Intangibles, net 11,469 - 11,469
Goodwill 9,429 - 9,429
Other assets 1,905 - 1,905
Total assets $ 51,318 $ - $ 51,318

Edgar Filing: Deep Down, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

15

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities $ 4,463 $ - $ 4,463
Billings in excess of costs and
estimated earnings on
uncompleted contracts 1,736 1,049 2,785
Deferred revenues 1,248 - 1,248
Current portion of long-term debt 4,072 - 4,072
Total current liabilities 11,519 1,049 12,568
Long-term debt, net 2,414 - 2,414
Total liabilities 13,933 1,049 14,982
Stockholders' equity:
Common stock, $0.001 par value,
490,000 shares authorized,
195,934 shares, issued and
outstanding 196 - 196
Additional paid-in capital 62,589 - 62,589
Accumulated deficit (25,400 ) (1,049 ) (26,449 )
Total stockholders' equity 37,385 (1,049 ) 36,336
Total liabilities and stockholders'
equity $ 51,318 $ - $ 51,318

5

Edgar Filing: Deep Down, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

16

Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements
(Amounts in thousands except per share amounts)

The following tables present the effects of the Restatement to the Company’s previously reported unaudited
Consolidated Statement of Operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2010. There was no change to the
unaudited Consolidated Statement of Operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2009.

Three Months Ended June 30, 2010 Six Months Ended June 30, 2010
As reported Adjustments As restated As reported Adjustments As restated

Revenues $ 9,592 $ (40 ) $ 9,552 $ 16,236 $ (410 ) $ 15,826
Cost of sales:
Cost of sales 5,426 - 5,426 9,596 - 9,596
Depreciation expense 571 - 571 1,107 - 1,107
Total cost of sales 5,997 - 5,997 10,703 - 10,703
Gross profit 3,595 (40 ) 3,555 5,533 (410 ) 5,123
Operating expenses:
Selling, general and
administrative 3,494 - 3,494 6,977 - 6,977
Depreciation and
amortization 440 - 440 882 - 882
Total operating expenses 3,934 - 3,934 7,859 - 7,859
Operating loss (339 ) (40 ) (379 ) (2,326 ) (410 ) (2,736 )
Other income (expense):
Interest expense, net (143 ) - (143 ) (274 ) - (274 )
Other income, net 52 - 52 51 - 51
Total other expense (91 ) - (91 ) (223 ) - (223 )
Loss before income taxes (430 ) (40 ) (470 ) (2,549 ) (410 ) (2,959 )
Income tax expense (22 ) - (22 ) (39 ) - (39 )
Net loss $ (452 ) $ (40 ) $ (492 ) $ (2,588 ) $ (410 ) $ (2,998 )

Net loss per share, basic
and diluted $ (0.00 ) $ (0.00 ) $ (0.01 ) $ (0.02 )
Weighted-average
common
shares outstanding, basic
and diluted 190,044 190,044 185,274 185,274

 Note 3: Liquidity and Financial Condition

As a deepwater service provider, our revenues, profitability, cash flows, and future rate of growth are substantially
dependent on the condition of the global oil and gas industry generally, and our customers’ ability to invest capital for
offshore exploration, drilling and production and maintain or increase levels of expenditures for maintenance of
offshore drilling and production facilities.  Oil and gas prices and the level of offshore drilling and production activity
have historically been characterized by significant volatility.  We enter into large, fixed-price contracts which may